# INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

## **BETWEEN THE**

### NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### AND

#### LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

#### AMENDMENT ONE

This interlocal agreement ("Agreement") amendment is entered into by and between the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services (hereinafter "DHHS") and Lancaster County, Nebraska on behalf of the Lancaster County Youth Services Center (hereinafter "Local Agency" or "Lancaster County Youth Services Center") (collectively, "Parties").

The Agreement between the Parties dated March 27, 2019, is hereby amended as follows:

Article 1, Paragraph 1.1 is amended as follows:

1.1 <u>TERM</u>. This agreement is in effect from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020.
1.1.1 This Agreement may be renewed for one (1) additional one (1) year period as mutually agreed upon in writing by the Parties.

Article 2, Paragraph 2.1 is amended as follows:

- 2.1 <u>TOTAL PAYMENT</u>. During the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, DHHS shall pay the Local Agency in accordance with the fixed rate for services set forth herein, in a total amount not to exceed \$50,000 (fifty thousand dollars), which is subject to actual utilization. During the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, DHHS shall pay the Local Agency in accordance with the fixed rate for services set forth herein, in a total amount not to exceed \$50,000 (fifty thousand dollars), which is subject to actual utilization.
  - 2.1.1 From July 1, 2018 until and including June 30, 2019, DHHS shall pay the Local Agency a per diem rate for each Detainee of \$276 (two hundred seventy six dollars). No additional payment shall be made by DHHS other than the per diem.
  - 2.1.2 From July 1, 2019 until and including June 30, 2020, DHHS shall pay the Local Agency a per diem rate for each Detainee of \$375 (three hundred seventy five dollars). No additional payment shall be made by DHHS other than the per diem.
  - 2.1.3 Future rates will be negotiated between DHHS and the Local Agency and incorporated into the Agreement by amendment.

All other terms and conditions, not in conflict with this amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Agreement amendment hereto, and acknowledge that the individual signing below has authority to legally bind the Party to this amendment.

FOR DHHS:

FOR LOCAL AGENCY:

Mark LaBouchardiere DHHS Director of Facilities Department of Health and Human Services Roma Amundson Chair Lancaster County Board of Commissioners

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_